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The board of directors (the “Board”) of Dore Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the unaudited 
condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months 
ended 30 September 2007 together with the comparative figures as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	F or the six months 
	 ended 30 September
		  2007		 2006
		  (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 Notes	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Turnover	 3	 149,948		 3,349
Cost of sales		  –		 (3,247	)

Gross profit		  149,948		1 02
Other revenue	 4	 4,161		 33
Other income	 5	 3,524		 912
Share-based payment expenses		  (29,353	)	 –
Administrative expenses	 	 (17,078	)	 (5,282	)
Other operating expenses		  –		 (422	)

Profit/(loss) from operating activities	 5	 111,202		 (4,657	)
Finance costs	 6	 (21,108	)	 –
Share of profit from an associate		  47,896		 –

Profit/(loss) before taxation		  137,990		 (4,657	)
Taxation	 7	 –		1 6

Profit/(loss) for the period	 	 137,990		 (4,641	)

Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Company		  137,990		 (4,641	)

Proposed interim dividend	 8	 71,019		 –

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to the equity
  holders of the Company
  Basic and diluted	 9	 14.08 cents		 (0.69 cents	)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

		  At		 At
	 	 30 September		 31 March
		  2007		 2007
		  (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 Notes	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
  Property, plant and equipment		  2,061		1 ,336
  Investment property	 10	 10,200		1 0,200
  Goodwill		  192,497		 529,218
  Interest in an associate		  –		1 3,579
  Intangible assets	 11	 1,205,030		 –

		  1,409,788		 554,333

Current Assets
  Deposits and other receivables		  439,830		 312,765
  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	 12	 14,680		 8,186
  Cash and bank balances		  279,559		1 01,512

		  734,069		 422,463

Total Assets		  2,143,857		 976,796

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to the 
  Company’s equity holders
  Share capital	 13	 112,404		 87,800
  Reserves		  1,300,926		 489,235
  Proposed dividend		  71,019		1 7,911

Total Equity		  1,484,349		 594,946

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
  Promissory notes – due after one year	 14	 455,013		 274,742
  Convertible bonds – due after one year	 15	 193,248		 97,284
  Deferred tax liabilities	 16	 10,492		 6,495

		  658,753		 378,521
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		  At		 At
	 	 30 September		 31 March
		  2007		 2007
		  (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 Notes	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Current Liabilities
  Accounts payable	 17	 –		 893
  Other payables and accruals		  575		 2,256
  Tax payable		  180		1 80

		  755		 3,329

Total Liabilities		  659,508		 381,850

Total Equity and Liabilities		  2,143,857		 976,796

Net Current Assets		  733,314		 419,134

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities	 	 2,143,102		 973,467



Dore Holdings Limited Interim Report 2007

0�

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in 
Equity

	 Reserves	

															A       ccumulated
	 Issued						   Convertible		 Share						   losses/						 
	 share		 Share		 Contributed		 bonds		 option		 Capital		 Revaluation		 Retained		T otal		P roposed		T otal
	 capital		 premium		 surplus		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 reserve		 earnings		 reserves		 dividend		 equity
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

At 1 April 2006	 67,200		 –		 20,607		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (42,693	)	 (22,086	)	 –		 45,114
Net loss for the period	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (4,641	)	 (4,641	)	 –		 (4,641	)

At 30 September 2006	 67,200		 –		 20,607		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (47,334	)	 (26,727	)	 –		 40,473

At 1 April 2007	 87,800		 288,022		 2,696		1 34,233		 –		 85,889		 –		 (21,605	)	 489,235		1 7,911		 594,946
Net profit for the period	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		1 37,990		1 37,990		 –		1 37,990
Equity-settled share-based
  payment	 –		 –		 –		 –		 29,353		 –		 –		 –		 29,353		 –		 29,353
Consideration shares	1 ,756		 41,968		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 41,968		 –		 43,724
Equity component of
  convertible bonds	 –		 –		 –		 87,581		 –		 –		 –		 –		 87,581		 –		 87,581
Deferred tax arising on issue
  of convertible bonds	 –		 –		 –		 (3,997	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 (3,997	)	 –		 (3,997	)
Gain on fair value changes
  on intangible assets	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 62,452		 –		 62,452		 –		 62,452
Exercise of share options	 6,720		1 56,898		 –		 –		 (29,353	)	 –		 –		 –		1 27,545		 –		1 34,265
Issue of ordinary shares	1 6,128		 411,264		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 411,264		 –		 427,392
Share issue expenses	 –		 (6,876	)	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (6,876	)	 –		 (6,876	)
Dividend paid	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (4,570	)	 (4,570	)	 (17,911	)	 (22,481	)
Proposed dividend	 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 –		 (71,019	)	 (71,019	)	 71,019		 –

At 30 September 2007	 112,404		 891,276		 2,696		 217,817		 –		 85,889		 62,452		 40,796		 1,300,926		 71,019		 1,484,349
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Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	 52,851		 (4,450	)

Net cash used in investing activities	 (420,334	)	 (160,050	)

Net cash generated from financing activities	 545,530		1 60,000

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	 178,047		 (4,500	)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	 101,512		 29,985

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	 279,559		 25,485

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents
  Cash and bank balances	 279,559		 25,485
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Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial 
Statements

1.	 Basis of Preparation 
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the 
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), and the disclosure requirements 
of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
(“Stock Exchange”).

2.	P rincipal Accounting Policies
The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost convention except for the investment property and certain financial instruments, 
which are measured at fair values. The principal accounting policies and methods of computations 
used in the preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those applied in the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2007, except in relation to the following new/revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”) and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA (“HK-Ints”) which are generally 
effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2007, 1 May 2006, 1 June 2006, 1 
November 2007 and 1 March 2007.

The applicable new HKFRSs adopted in this interim financial report are set out below:

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	 Capital Disclosures
HKFRS 7	 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
HK (IFRIC)-Int 8	 Scope of HKFRS 2
HK (IFRIC)-Int 9	 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
HK (IFRIC)-Int 10	 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
HK (IFRIC)-Int 11	 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions

The adoption of the above new standard and interpretations did not result in substantial changes 
to the Group’s accounting policies, where as the adoption of HKAS 1 (Amendment) and HKFRS 7 
requires additional disclosures to be made in the financial statements.
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The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards or interpretations that have 
been issued but are not yet effective.

HKAS 23 (Revised)	 Borrowing Costs1

HKFRS 8	 Operating Segments1

HK (IFRIC)-Int 12	 Service Concession Arrangements2

HK (IFRIC)-Int 13	 Customer Loyalty Programmes3

HK (IFRIC)-Int 14	 HKAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, 
	   Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction2

1	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009
2	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008
3	 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008

The directors of the Company anticipated that the application of these standards or interpretations 
will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

3.	T urnover and Segment Information
Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment 
reporting basis, by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by 
geographical segment.

The Group’s operating business are structured and managed separately, according to the nature 
of their operations and the products and services they provided. Each of the Group’s business 
segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products and services which are subject 
to risks and returns that are different from those of the other business segments. Summary details 
of the business segments are as follows:

(a)	 the construction segment provides and installs fire-rated timber door sets, as well as 
provides interior decoration and renovation services and other carpentry works;

(b)	 the timber segment engages in trading of logs; 

(c)	 the corporate segment included general corporate income and expense items; and

(d)	 the gaming and entertainment segment include rolling turnover.

In determining the Group’s geographical segments, revenue are attributed to the segments based 
on the location of the customers.
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Business segmentation analysis is presented as shown below:

For the six months ended 30 September 2007

During the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Group’s entire turnover was derived from 
investing in operations which receive the profit streams from the entertainment related business. 
Therefore, business segment information for the six months ended 30 September 2007 on revenue 
was not presented.

For the six months ended 30 September 2006

	 Construction		 Corporate		 Consolidated
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Turnover	 3,349		 –		 3,349
Other revenue	 –		 33		 33
Other income	 –		 912		 912

Total	 3,349		 945		 4,294

Segment results	1 02		 (4,759	)	 (4,657	)

Finance costs					   –

Loss before taxation					   (4,657	)
Taxation					1   6

Loss for the period					   (4,641	)

4.	O ther Revenue
	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Interest income	 4,161		11
Dividend income	 –		 22

	 4,161		 33
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5.	P rofit/(Loss) from Operating Activities
The Group’s profit/(loss) from operating activities is arrived at after charging:

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Depreciation	 148		 291
Share-based payment expenses	 29,353		 –

and after crediting:

Other income:
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary	 973		1 40
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 2,351		 288
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	 200		 –
Write-back of provision for impairment loss on
  trade receivables	 –		 484

	 3,524		 912

6.	F inance Costs
	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Imputed interest expenses on:
  Promissory notes	 15,012		 –
  Convertible bonds	 6,096		 –

	 21,108		 –
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7.	T axation

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Charge for the period	 –		 –
Overprovision in prior years	 –		 (16	)

Tax credit	 –		 (16	)

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2006: 17.5%) on the estimated 
assessable profit arising from Hong Kong during the period. No provision for Hong Kong profits tax 
has been made as the Group had no estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong or had tax 
losses brought forward from prior years to set off assessable profits for the six months ended 30 
September 2006 and 2007.

8.	P roposed Interim Dividend
On 8 August 2007, the final dividend of HK2 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 
March 2007 (year ended 31 March 2006: HK0 cent per share) was paid to shareholders.

On 3 October 2007, the directors declared the payment of a special dividend of HK4 cents per 
share. The special dividend was paid to shareholders on 5 November 2007. 

The directors have proposed that the interim dividend of HK1.5 cents per share in cash and HK4 
cents per share in scrip for the six months ended 30 September 2007 (six months ended 30 
September 2006: HK0 cent per share) will be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose 
names appear in the register of members of the Company on 18 February 2008.
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9.	E arnings/(Loss) Per Share
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share attributable to the equity holders 
of the Company is based on the following data:

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Earnings/(loss)
Earnings/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of 
  the Company for the purposes of basic
  and diluted earnings/(loss) per share	 137,990		 (4,641	)

	 ’000		 ’000

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	 979,969		 672,000

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2007 have been 
presented in a single line as the effect of the assumed conversion of the Company’s outstanding 
convertible bonds would increase the earnings per share and at no time during the period, the 
market share price exceeds the exercise price of share option, therefore, anti-dilutive.

10.	 Investment Property
The directors consider that the values of the Group’s investment property as at 30 September 
2007 would not differ materially from the professional valuation made as at 31 March 2007 and, 
accordingly, no revaluation surplus or deficit has been recognised in the current period.

11.	 Intangible Assets
Intangible assets represented rights in profit sharing steams arising from acquisition of subsidiaries. 
For further details of the acquisition, please refer to note 18.
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12.	F inancial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
	 At		 At
	 30 September		 31 March
	 2007		 2007
	 (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Held for trading
  Equity securities, at fair value
  – Hong Kong	 14,680		 8,186

13.	 Share Capital
	N umber of
	 ordinary shares		 Share capital
	 ’000		 HK$’000

Authorised:
  Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each
  At 1 April 2007 and 30 September 2007	1 ,000,000		1 00,000

Issued and fully paid:
  Ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each
  At 1 April 2007	 878,000		 87,800
  Consideration shares (Note i)	1 7,560		1 ,756
  Exercise of share options	 67,200		 6,720
  Issue of ordinary shares (Note ii)	1 61,280		1 6,128

 A t 30 September 2007	 1,124,040		 112,404

Note:

(i)	 On 27 February 2007, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement to acquire 
from Rich Game Capital Inc., 100% of the issued share capital of Richsense Limited (“Richsense) for a 
total consideration of HK$765,000,000. The conditional sale and purchase agreement was completed 
on 12 June 2007. The consideration for the acquisition was satisfied by (i) HK$419,421,000 in cash; (ii) 
HK$118,800,000 convertible bond; (iii) HK$200,000,000 promissory notes; and (iv) issue 17,560,000 
ordinary shares at an issue price of HK$1.525 per share for the rest of the consideration in sum of 
HK$26,779,000. For further details, please refer to the Company’s circular dated on 22 May 2007.

(ii)	 During the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Company placed 161,280,000 new ordinary shares 
of HK$0.1 each at a placing price HK$2.65 per share. The new ordinary shares were issued on 24 July 
2007 for the purpose of increasing general working capital of the Group. The new shares rank pari passu 
with the existing shares in all respects.
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14.	P romissory Notes – Due after One Year
On 4 January 2007, the Company issued First Promissory Note I in a principle amount of 
HK$61,600,000, First Promissory Note II in a principle amount of HK$183,000,000 and Second 
Promissory Note in a principle amount of HK$160,000,000 due on 3 January 2017. First 
Promissory Note I and First Promissory Note II (the “First Promissory Notes”) were issued for 
acquiring the entire issued share capital of Youngrich Limited (‘Youngrich) and bear interest at 
5% per annum. Second Promissory Note was issued to a then substantial shareholder of the 
Company to finance the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Youngrich and is interest-
free.

On 11 June 2007, the Company issued Third Promissory Note I in a principle amount of 
HK$129,421,000 and Third Promissory Note II in a principle amount of HK$70,579,000 due on 10 
June 2017. Third Promissory Note I and Third Promissory Note II (the “Third Promissory Notes”) 
were issued for acquiring the entire issued share capital of Richsense. The Third Promissory Notes 
bear interest at 5% per annum.

	F irst		 Second		T hird
	P romissory		P romissory		P romissory
	N otes		N ote		N otes		T otal
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Balance at 31 March 2007	1 99,182		 75,560		 –		 274,742

Fair value of promissory notes
  at issue date	 –		 –		1 65,259		1 65,259

Interest expenses charges	 7,901		 2,998		 4,113		1 5,012

Balance at 30 September
  2007	 207,083		 78,558		 169,372		 455,013

The carrying amounts of the promissory notes approximate to their fair values.
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15.	 Convertible Bonds – Due after One Year
On 4 January 2007, the Company issued a convertible bond with a principal amount of 
HK$134,400,000, which is interest-bearing at 5% per annum. The convertible bond was issued as 
part of the consideration for the acquisition of entire issued share capital of Youngrich.

The convertible bond due on 3 January 2017 is convertible into fully paid ordinary shares with 
a par value of HK$0.1 each of the Company at an initial conversion price of HK$1, subject to 
adjustment.

On 11 June 2007, the Company issued a second convertible bond with a principal amount of 
HK$118,800,000, which is interest-bearing at 5% per annum. The second convertible bond 
was issued as part of the consideration for the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of 
Richsense.

The second convertible bond due on 10 June 2007 is convertible into fully paid ordinary shares 
with a par value of HK$0.1 each of the Company at an initial conversion price of HK$2.2, subject 
to adjustment.

The convertible bonds contain two components, liability and equity components. The equity 
component is presented in equity heading “convertible bonds reserve”. The effective interest rate 
of the liability component is 8%.

The estimates of the fair values of the option component embedded in the convertible bonds are 
measured using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.

			  Second
	 Convertible		 Convertible
	 Bond		 Bond		T otal
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Liability component at 31 March 2007	 97,284		 –		 97,284
Fair value of convertible bond at
  issue date	 –		1 77,449		1 77,449
Equity component	 –		 (87,581	)	 (87,581	)

Liability component	 97,284		 89,868		1 87,152
Interest expenses charges	 3,859		 2,237		 6,096

Balance at 30 September 2007	 101,143		 92,105		 193,248

The carrying amounts of the convertible bonds approximate to their fair values.
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16.	 Deferred Tax Liabilities
	 At		 At
	 30 September		 31 March
	 2007		 2007
	 (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

At 1 April	 6,495		 –
Charged to equity for the period/year	 3,997		 6,495

At 30 September/31 March	 10,492		 6,495

17.	A ccounts Payable
An aged analysis of accounts payable as at balance sheet date, based on invoice date, is as 
follows:

	 At		 At
	 30 September		 31 March
	 2007		 2007
	 (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Current – 90 days	 –		 –
91 days – 180 days	 –		 –
181 days – 365 days	 –		 –
Over 365 days	 –		 69

	 –		 69
Retention monies payable	 –		 824

	 –		 893

The carrying amounts of accounts payable approximate to their fair value.
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18.	A cquisition of Subsidiaries
On 27 February 2007, the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement 
to acquire from Rich Game Capital Inc. of the entire issued share capital of Richsense Limited, 
together with 51% equity interest in Worth Perfect International Limited for a total consideration 
of HK$765,000,000. The consideration for the acquisition was satisfied by (i) HK$419,421,000 
in cash; (ii) HK$118,800,000 convertible bond; (iii) HK$200,000,000 promissory notes; and (iv) 
issue 17,560,000 ordinary shares at an issue price of HK$1.525 per share for the rest of the 
consideration in sum of HK$26,779,000. The fair value of the net assets acquired is approximately 
equal to its carrying amount.

The net assets acquired in the transaction and the goodwill arising is as follows:

	A cquiree’s
	 carrying		F air value
	  amount		 adjustments		F air value
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Net assets acquired:
Rights in profit stream	 –		 614,565		 614,565
Cash and bank balances	 5		 –		 5
Other receivables	 8,731		 –		 8,731
Other payables	 (8,734	)	 –		 (8,734	)

					   614,567
Goodwill					1   91,286

					   805,853

Total consideration satisfied by:
Cash consideration					   419,421
Issue of convertible bond					1   77,449
Issue of promissory notes					1   65,259
Issue of shares					   43,724

					   805,853

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:

					   HK’000

Cash and bank balances acquired					   5
Cash consideration					   (419,421	)

					   (419,416	)

The subsidiaries acquired during the six month ended 30 September 2007 attributed approximately 
HK$149,948,000 to the Group’s profit after taxation.
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19.	 Disposal of Subsidiaries
On 8 May 2007, the Group entered into sale and purchases agreement to dispose of its 
100% equity interest in LFP Engineering Limited (“LFP”) to an independent third party for cash 
consideration of HK$100.

On 11 July 2006, the Group entered into sale and purchases agreement to dispose of its 100% 
equity interest in Billion Concept Limited to an independent third party for cash consideration of 
HK$300,000.

Summary of the effects of the disposal of subsidiaries are as follows:

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Net assets disposed of:
Property, plant and equipment	 –		1 60
Cash and bank balances	 45		 –
Deposits and other receivables	 9		 –
Accounts payable	 (893	)	 –
Other payables and accruals	 (134	)	 –

	 (973	)	1 60
Gain on disposal	 973		1 40

	 –		 300

Total consideration satisfied by:
  Cash consideration	 –		 300

Net cash (outflow)/ inflow arising on disposal:
Cash and bank balances disposed of	 (45	)	 –
Cash consideration	 –		 300

	 (45	)	 300
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20.	O perating Lease Arrangements
The Group leases its office properties under operating lease arrangements. Leases for the 
properties are negotiated for terms of three years.

At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease payables under non-
cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	 At		 At
	 30 September		 31 March
	 2007		 2007
	 (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Within one year	 685		1 ,006
In the second to fifth year inclusive	 798		1 ,097

	 1,483		 2,103

21.	 Commitments
On 18 September 2007, Team Jade Enterprises Limited, a wholly subsidiary of the Company, 
entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement in relation to the acquisition of 60% of 
total issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited from Power Rush Holdings Limited (“Power 
rush”) at a total consideration of HK$993,600,000. Pursuant to the conditional sale and purchase 
agreement, Power Rush granted a call option to Team Jade Enterprises Limited pursuant to which 
Team Jade Enterprises Limited has right to require Power Rush to sell the remaining 40% of the 
total issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited at a consideration of HK$806,400,000.

At 30 September 2007, the Group had a commitment in respect of the acquisition of 60% of 
the total issued share capital of Triple Gain Limited amounted to HK$993,600,000, which will be 
financed by the Group’s internal resources and the issues of convertible bonds and the Company’s 
new shares. At 30 September 2007, the Group paid refundable deposits of HK$400,000,000 to 
Power Rush. Please refer to note 23(a).
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22.	 Contingent Liabilities
At the balance sheet date, contingent liabilities not provide for in the financial statements were as 
follows:

	 At		 At
	 30 September		 31 March
	 2007		 2007
	 (Unaudited)		 (Audited)
	 HK$’000			 HK$’000

Guarantees given to banks in connection with:
Finance lease granted to certain subsidiaries
  disposed in previous years	 –			 389

Note:	 During the year ended 31 March 2005, the Group disposed of certain of its subsidiaries (the “Disposed 
Subsidiaries”). At 31 March 2007, the Company was still the guarantor in respect of the finance lease 
contracts of the Disposed Subsidiaries.

Pursuant to the agreements dated 21 March 2005 and 8 November 2004, the buyer of the Disposed 
Subsidiaries agreed to provide counter indemnities to the Company for its corporate guarantees 
provided to the Disposed Subsidiaries.

23.	 Subsequent Events
(a)	 On 24 August 2007, Team Jade Enterprises Limited (“Team Jade”), a wholly subsidiary of 

the Company entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement to acquire from Power 
Rush, 60% of issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited for a total consideration of 
HK$993,600,000. The consideration for the acquisition was satisfied by Team Jade paying 
refundable deposits of HK$460,000,000 to Power Rush; paying HK$64,850,000 in cash 
upon completion of the acquisition; the issue of a convertible bond in a principal amount of 
HK$270,000,000 by the Company to Power Rush; the allotment and issue of 75,000,000 
new shares at an issue price of HK$2.65 per share by the Company to Power Rush, credited 
as fully paid for the balance of the consideration in sum of HK$198,750,000. The acquisition 
of 60% of the total issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited from Power Rush 
was completed on 10 December 2007. Please refer to the Company’s circular dated 16 
November 2007 for details.

(b)	 The directors of the Company announced that the Company declared a special dividend of 
HK4 cents per share of the Company to shareholders whose names appear on the register 
of members of the Company on 26 October 2007, which was paid on 5 November 2007.

(c)	 On 10 December 2007, Team Jade exercised its call option to acquire from Power 
Rush the remaining 40% of the total issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited 
at a consideration of HK$806,400,000. The consideration was satisfied by Team Jade 
paying HK$448,400,000 in cash; the issue of a convertible bond in a principal amount of 
HK$252,000,000; the allotment and issue of 40,000,000 new shares at an issue price of 
HK$2.65 per share by the Company to Power Rush, credited as fully paid for the balance 
of the consideration in sum of HK$106,000,000. The acquisition of the remaining 40% of 
the total issued share capital of Triple Gain Group Limited was completed on 18 December 
2007.



Dore Holdings Limited Interim Report 2007

22

24.	 Related Parties Transactions
Remuneration for key personnel management, including amount paid to the Company’s directors 
and certain of the highest paid employees are as follows:

	F or the six months
	 ended 30 September
	 2007		 2006
	 (Unaudited)		 (Unaudited)
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Salaries and allowance	 5,850		 800
Pension scheme contributions	 55		1 8

	 5,905		 818
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
The Group has recorded an unaudited net profit attributable to equity holders of HK$137.99 million for 
the six moths ended 30 September 2007, as compared with a net loss of HK$4.64 million in the same 
period last year.

Out of the expenses, share-based payment expenses of HK$29.35 million were related to share options 
granted to certain employees and consultants and a legal fee and professional fee of HK$3.06 million 
was related to acquisition of the interest of Worth Perfect International Limited (“Worth Perfect”). Had 
these non-cash/operational expenses been excluded, the net profit position of the Group would be 
HK$170.41 million.

	 HK$’000

Net profit as per income statement above	1 37,990

Add:
  Share-based payment expenses	 29,353
  Legal and professional fee	 3,062

Adjusted profit	1 70,405

During the period under review, the Group’s unaudited revenue increased by 4,377.40% to HK$149.95 
million (2006: HK$3.35 million) mainly as a result of the contribution from its newly acquired subsidiary 
which receives a profit stream by participating in the growing Macau gaming and entertainment sector.

Business Review
In view of the persisted high oil price and the difficult market conditions in building and construction 
sector both in Hong Kong and in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the Group has substantially 
slowed down its trading of timber operation. As a result, no revenue was generated from the trading of 
timber during the period under review.

On the other hand, with the continuous boom in the Macau entertainment and gaming sector, the 
acquisition of further 51% interest in Worth Perfect thereby, resulting in the Group’s controlling 100% 
of Worth Perfect, the contribution from this line of operation has apart from contributing to the bottom 
line in the form of dividend (share of profit from an associate), also accounted for in the revenue of the 
Group.

On 12 June 2007, the Group has completed the acquisition of further 51% interest in Worth Perfect. As 
such, out of the six months in review, the Group has two and one third of the month, 49% contribution 
from Worth Perfect (HK$47.90 million) and the three and two third of the months having 100% 
contribution from Worth Perfect (HK$149.95 million).
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On 24 August 2007, the Group has entered into a major acquisition (the “Acquisition”) in acquiring 60% 
interest in Triple Gain Group Limited (“Triple Gain”) which in turn receives the profit stream under the 
Nove Profit Agreement. Nove Sociedade Unipessoal Limitada (“Nove”) is one of the junkets at Venetian 
Macau, S.A.. Details of the terms are:

The consideration for the Acquisition shall be satisfied by the Group:

(1)	 paying a refundable deposit in a sum of HK$460 million to Power Rush Holdings Limited (“Power 
Rush”), the holding company of Triple Gain in the following manners:

(a)	 HK$200 million be paid within 3 days from the date of the acquisition agreement;

(b)	 HK$200 million be paid upon commencement of the gaming promotion operation of Nove; 
and

(c)	 HK$60 million be paid upon passing at the special general meeting the Acquisition;

(2)	 paying HK$64.85 million in cash upon completion of the Acquisition;

(3)	 procuring the Company to issue the relevant convertible bonds in a principal amount of HK$270 
million to Power Rush; and

(4)	 procuring the Company to allot and issue the consideration shares, credited as fully paid for the 
rest of the consideration.

Pursuant to the acquisition agreement, Power Rush has granted a call option to the Group, pursuant 
to which the Group has the right to require Power Rush to sell the remaining 40% interest in Triple Gain 
to the Group, which has effect on and from completion of the Acquisition and shall be exercisable by 
the Group at any time within twelve months from the date of completion of the Acquisition. The total 
consideration for option shares payable by the Group would be HK$806.4 million, out of which 

(i)	 HK$448.4 million will be payable by the Group in cash; 

(ii)	 HK$252 million will be payable by the Group procuring the Company to issue convertible bond in a 
principal amount of HK$252 million to Power Rush; and

(iii)	 HK$106 million will be payable by the Group procuring the Company to allot and issue 
consideration shares, credited as fully paid.

Completion of the Acquisition had taken place on 10 December 2007.

On 10 December 2007, the Group has decided to exercise its option to acquire further 40% interest 
in Triple Gain (the “Further Acquisition”) in order to capture the profit/cash flow contribution from the 
balance 40% of the Nove Profit Stream.

Completion of the Further Acquisition had taken place on 18 December 2007.
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Financial Review
Liquidity and Financial Resources
During the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Group funded its operation through a combination 
of equity financing and debt financing, including issuance of new shares, contribution from its investee 
company, issuance of promissory notes and convertible bonds. Equity attributable to equity holders of 
the Company at 30 September 2007 amounted to HK$1,484.35 million.

At 30 September 2007, the cash and cash equivalents of the Group amounted to HK$279.56 million 
and the Group’s current ratio was 972.28 (31 March 2007: 126.9; 30 September 2006: 1.2).

At 30 September 2007, the total liabilities of the Group amounted to HK$659.51 million, representing the 
convertible bonds and promissory notes issued for acquiring Worth Perfect. The Group’s gearing ratio as 
at 30 September 2007, expressed as a percentage of total borrowings over total equity was 43.67% (30 
September 2006: 16.7%).

The Group has effectively since February 2007 amended the distribution of dividend by Worth Perfect 
from quarterly basis to monthly basis. As such, the Group would by latest the 15th of the subsequent 
month receive the dividend from its investee company the portion of dividend of the preceding month. 
The Group’s representative has also physically attended (and on and off with representative(s) from 
different investment banks) the check cutting by the casino to the Group’s junket partners taken place 
every month. Hence, the account receivable is restricted to the 0.4% of the rolling turnover of the 
Group’s partners in respective casinos for the preceding month. The Group is in a cash rich position.

Administrative expenses amounted to HK$17.08 million for the six months ended 30 September 
2007, an 223.32% increase from HK$5.28 million for the same period last year. The increase was 
mainly attributable to the relevant legal and professional expenses for acquiring the balance 51% of the 
investee companies’ for involving further into the Macau entertainment and gaming sector, the additional 
headcounts added as a result therefrom, and the expenses relating to the promotion, traveling and 
publicity role associated with the increased attention of the Company’s shares by the fund managers.

For the six months ended 30 September 2007, finance costs amounted to HK$21.11 million, increased 
as compared to HK$0 incurred for the six month ended 30 September 2006. The increase was 
attributable to the interest arisen as a result of the convertible bonds and the promissory notes issued for 
the acquisition of Worth Perfect. Apart from these, the Group has no other debt. If these are excluded, 
the Group would have a net cash position and a bank interest income of HK$4.16 million has been 
recorded.

At 30 September 2007, none of the Group’s assets was pledged to any financial institution for facilities.

At 30 September 2007, the Group had a commitment in respect of the Group’s proposed acquisition 
of the 60% interest in the Triple Gain amounted to HK$993.6 million which would be financed by the 
Group’s internal resources, the issuance of convertible bonds and the Company’s new shares. At 30 
September 2007, the Group had paid a refundable deposit of HK$400 million to Power Rush.
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At 30 September 2007, the Group had no contingent liabilities.

During the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Group recorded the share-based payment 
expenses of HK$29.35 million in relation to share option granted to certain employees and consultants.

Capital Structure
During the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Company issued:

(i)	1 7,560,000 shares in June 2007, being the consideration shares for the acquisition of the 51% 
interest in Worth Perfect;

(ii)	 67,200,000 shares in June and July 2007 at HK$1.998 per share, being the option exercised 
under the staff option scheme; and

(iii)	1 61,280,000 shares in July 2007 at HK$2.65 per share, being the top up shares following the 
placing.

Foreign Exchange Exposure
The Group continues to adopt a conservative treasury policy with all bank deposits in Hong Kong 
dollars, keeping a minimum exposure to foreign exchange risks. As a majority of the inflow and outflow is 
denominated in Hong Kong Dollars, the Group has not adopted any hedging policy or entered into any 
derivative products which are considered not necessary for the Group’s treasury management activities.

Employees
At 30 September 2007, the Group employed a total of 8 staff, of which 3 are executive directors and 
2 are general managers for investee companies, i.e. Mr. Tang and Mr. Scolari who are responsible 
for managing the Group’s investments in Worth Perfect group of companies, the Group’s investee 
companies. The scope of their work is restricted to overseeing the business volume and progress of 
Worth Perfect and monitoring the development of Macau gaming industry which are relevant to the 
business of Worth Perfect. On the other hand, they would not be appointed directors of the Group nor 
carrying out any other supervisory role. As such, neither Mr. Tang nor Mr. Scolari is defined as a chief 
executive of the Group.

The same applies to Mr. Chen, who would be the general manager of the Group upon the completion of 
the acquisition of the 100% interest in Triple Gain. As his role is the same as Mr. Tang and Mr. Scolari, 
i.e. in supervising only the business volume and progress of Triple Gain and monitoring the development 
of Macau gaming industry. On the other hand, he would not be appointed director of the Group nor 
carrying out any other supervisory role. As such, Mr. Chen is also not a chief executive of the Group.

Total staff cost (including directors’ remuneration) amounted to HK$5.9 million in the six months ended 
30 September 2007, a 391.66% increase as compared to HK$1.2 million. The increase is due to the 
extra headcount involved resulted in the Group’s acquiring 100% interest in Worth Perfect and the 
engagement of Mr. Tang and Mr. Scolari as the general managers of the Group.
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The remuneration policy and packages of the Group’s employees are regularly reviewed by the Board. 
Apart from provident fund scheme, medical insurance and discretionary bonuses, share options are also 
awarded to employees according to the assessment of individual performance.

Prospects
2006/07 saw the Group’s venturing into a new, booming market – the Macau entertainment and gaming 
sector and the Board is glad to note that the investment decision has proved to be an excellent one. As 
the Group has entered into the Macau entertainment and gaming sector with a good start and is striving 
to work hard to gain more ground, the Board is confident in the future outlook of the captioned line of 
business.

In fact, based on the statistics in relation to “Gross revenue from different gaming activities” as 
published in the official website of Gaming Inspection and Coordination Bureau of the Government of 
Macau, the revenue generated by the gaming activities is growing steadily at an average growth rate 
of approximately 23% each year for the period between 2001 and 2006 with the gaming revenue for 
the year of 2006 amounted to MOP57.52 billion. In the first three quarters of the year 2007, the actual 
reported gross gaming revenues of Macau have grown further by about 45.8% comparing with the 
corresponding period of 2006. The economic outlook of the Macau entertainment and gaming sector is 
positive.

The outlook for the junkets (the gaming promoters) as commented by various investment bankers as 
well as newspapers would even be more positive vis-à-vis that of the concession holders based on:

(1)	 the competition amongst the concession holders for business means the commission rate given/to 
be given to junkets would be on an increasing trend; and

(2)	 the cost would be restricted to minimal while the concession holders have to take care of the 
construction, the recurrent repair and maintenance cost, not to mention the continuous upgrading 
requirement form time to time in response to competition and the enormous headcount expenses 
irrespective whether there is business or not.

Given the turnaround of the Group’s overall results in the year ended 31 March 2007 followed by the 
extremely encouraging result for the six months ended 30 September 2007, the Board believes that 
that the Group’s strategy is a right direction. The completion of the balance 51% acquisition of Worth 
Perfect and the entering into of the acquisition of the 100% interest in Triple Gain represents steps for 
the Group to secure a even stronger foothold in the captioned field. In fact, the aggregate rolling turnover 
of the Group’s investe companies at the three casinos for the months of October and November 2007 
amounted to HK$33.96 billion. The Group will continue to seek opportunities for expansion and/or 
acquisition to extend its market share in the entertainment and gaming sector in Macau. 
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Additional Information Required by the Listing 
Rules
Interim Dividend
The directors have resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK5.5 cents (2007: HK0 cents) per share 
for the six months ended 30 September 2007. Out of which, HK1.5 cents would be in the form of cash 
and the balance of HK4 cents would be in the form of scrip dividend by allotment of new shares credited 
as fully paid in lieu of cash. The interim dividend will be payable on 7 March 2008 to shareholders whose 
names appear on the register of members of the Company on 18 February 2008.

This, together with the special dividend of HK4 cents per share paid in November 2007, means that a 
total of HK9.5 cents per share have/would be paid for the six months ended 30 September 2007.

A circular containing details of the scrip dividend scheme will be sent to the shareholders of the 
Company as soon as practicable. The scrip dividend scheme is subject to the following conditions: 
(a) the issue price of a new share of the Company to be issued pursuant thereto being not less than 
the nominal value of a share of the Company; and (b) the granting by the Listing Committee of The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited of the listing of and permission to deal in the new shares of the 
Company to be issued pursuant thereto.

Directors’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying 
Shares and Debentures
At 30 September 2007, none of the directors nor their associates had any long or short positions in any 
shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporation, as recorded 
in the register (the “Register of Interests”) maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”) or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the 
“Model Code”).

At no time during the six months ended 30 September 2007 was the Company or any of its subsidiaries 
a party to any arrangements to enable the directors of the Company or the spouse or children under 18 
years of age of such director, to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures 
of, the Company or any other body corporate or had exercised any right to subscribe for the securities 
or had exercised any such rights.

Share Option Scheme
The Company adopted its share option scheme on 6 July 2002. The principal terms of the share option 
scheme were disclosed in the Company’s 2007 annual report. Details of movements in the Company’s 
share options during the six months ended 30 September 2007 are set out as follows:

		E  xercise		O  utstanding		  Granted		E  xercised		O  utstanding at
Category of	 Date of	 price	E xercise	 at 1 April		  during the		  during the		   30 September
participants	 grant	 per share	 period	 2007		  period		  period		  2007

Employees and	1 4 May 2007	 HK$1.998	1 4 May 2007 to	 –		  67,200,000		  (67,200,000	)	 –
  Consultants			1   3 May 2008
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Substantial Shareholders
At 30 September 2007, the following interests of 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company 
were recorded in the register of interests required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 
of the SFO:

Long positions:

						P      ercentage
						      of the
				    Interest in		  issued share
			   Interest in	 underlying	T otal	 capital of
Name	 Notes	 Capacity	 shares	 shares	 interest	 the Company

Smart Town Holdings Limited	 1	 Beneficial owner	 206,880,000	11 8,750,000	 325,630,000	 28.97%
Mr. Yeung Tong Ming Kwong	 1	 Interest of corporation	 206,880,000	11 8,750,000	 325,630,000	 28.97%
Mr. Liu Ching Hua	 1	 Interest of corporation	 206,880,000	11 8,750,000	 325,630,000	 28.97%
Ms. Ho Wai Chun Priscilla	 2	 Interest of spouse	 206,880,000	11 8,750,000	 325,630,000	 28.97%
Ms. Lam Ngar Lan	 3	 Interest of spouse	 206,880,000	11 8,750,000	 325,630,000	 28.97%
Rich Game Capital Inc.	 4	 Beneficial owner	 Nil	 205,960,000	 205,960,000	1 8.32%
Global Rainbow Ltd.	 4	 Interest of corporation	 Nil	1 05,039,600	1 05,039,600	 9.34%
Mr. Tang Chien Chang	 4	 Interest of corporation	 Nil	1 05,039,600	1 05,039,600	 9.34%
Smart Gallant Limited	 4	 Interest of corporation	 Nil	1 00,920,400	1 00,920,400	 8.98%
Mr. Jean-Christophe Scolari	 4	 Interest of corporation	 Nil	1 00,920,400	1 00,920,400	 8.98%
Deutsche Bank		  Security interest and	1 30,779,160	 Nil	1 30,779,160	11 .63%
  Aktiengesellschaft		    beneficial owner
PMA Capital Management Ltd.		  Interest of corporation	 76,794,160	 Nil	 76,794,160	 6.83%
Indus Capital Partners, LLC	 5	 Beneficial owner	11 2,764,000	 Nil	11 2,764,000	1 0.03%
Mr. Kasowitz Sheldon Fenton	 5	 Interest of corporation	11 2,764,000	 Nil	11 2,764,000	1 0.03%
Mr. Kowitz David Nathan	 5	 Interest of corporation	11 2,764,000	 Nil	11 2,764,000	1 0.03%
UBS AG		  Security interest and	 76,160,000	 Nil	 76,160,000	 6.78%
		    beneficial owner
Sansar Capital Management, LLC		  Security interest	 74,216,000	 Nil	 74,216,000	 6.60%
Sansar Capital Special Opportunity		  Security interest	 74,216,000	 Nil	 74,216,000	 6.60%
  Master Fund, LP
Capital Research and Management		  Security interest	 78,934,000	 Nil	 78,934,000	 7.02%
  Company
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Notes:

1	 The shares are held by Smart Town Holdings Limited, which is 50% beneficially owned by Mr. Yeung Tony Ming 
Kwong and 50% beneficially owned by Mr. Liu Ching Hua.

2	 Ms. Ho Wai Chun Priscilla is the spouse of Mr. Yeung Tong Ming Kwong, who beneficially owns 50% of the 
shareholdings of Smart Town Holdings Limited.

3	 Ms. Lam Ngar Lan is the spouse of Mr. Liu Chng Hua who beneficially owns 50% of the shareholdings of Smart 
Town Holdings Limited.

4	 Rich Game Capital Inc. is owned as to 51% by Global Rainbow Ltd. which is in turn wholly owned by Mr. Tang 
Chien Chang; and as to 49% by Smart Gallant Limited which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Jean-Christophe 
Scolari.

5	 Indus Capital Partners, LLC is 35.3% and 35.3% held by Mr. Kasowitz Sheldon Fenton and Mr. Kowitz David 
Nalhan, respectively.

Save as disclosed above, at 30 September 2007, no person, other than a director of the Company, 
whose interest is set out in the section “Directors’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying 
Shares and Debentures” above, had registered an interest or short position in the shares or underlying 
shares of the Company that was required to be recorded pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

Closure of Register of Members
The register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 14 February 2008 to Monday, 
18 February 2008, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. To 
qualify for the interim dividend, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates 
should be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Union 
Registrars Limited at Rooms 1901-02, Fook Lee Commercial Centre, Town Place, 33 Lockhart Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong, not later than 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 13 February 2008. 

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Shares 
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed shares during the six months ended 30 September 2007.
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Compliance with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices
In the opinion of the Board, the Company had complied with all code provisions set out in the Code on 
Corporate Governance Practices (“CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the 
six months ended 30 September 2007, except for the following deviations:

Code A.2.1 of CG Code provides, inter alia, that the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities 
between the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer should be clearly established and set out in writing.

During the six months ended 30 September 2007, there was no position of Chief Executive Officer in the 
Company. However, Mr. Lum Chor Wah, Richard has been assuming the roles of both the Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer of the Company. For the time being, the Board intends to maintain this 
structure as it believes that it would take time to segregate the duties of the two positions and in order to 
cause minimum disruption to the smooth running of the businesses of the Company. Nonetheless, the 
Board would review and monitor the situation on a regular basis and would take the necessary actions 
in due course to comply with this Code requirement.

Code A.4.1 of CG Code provides that non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term, 
subject to re-election. Mr. Leung Chi Hung, Mr. Tsui Robert Che Kwong and Mr. Cheung Johnny Yim 
Kong, being the Company’s independent non-executive directors, were not appointed for a specific term 
but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meeting of the Company in 
accordance with the Company’s Bye-laws.

Model Code for Securities Transactions
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”) as its own code of conduct regarding 
directors’ securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard under the Model 
Code. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the directors of the Company confirmed that 
they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code for the six months ended 30 
September 2007.
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Audit Committee
The Company has an audit committee which was established in accordance with the requirements of 
the Code as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the Audit Committee is 
for the purposes of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group’s financial reporting process and 
internal controls. These interim financial statements have been reviewed by the audit committee. The 
Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely Mr. 
Leung Chi Hung as the Chairman and Mr. Tsui Robert Che Kwong and Mr. Cheung Yim Kong Johnny.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the interim report and the unaudited condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2007 and agreed to the accounting 
principles and practices adopted by the Company. The Company’s external auditors have reviewed the 
unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with Hong Kong Standard 
on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Board of Directors
As at the date of this report, the directors of the Company are Mr. Lum Chor Wah, Richard, Mr. Pun 
Yuen Sang and Mr. Tang Hin Keung, Alfred who are executive directors and Mr. Leung Chi Hung, Mr. Tsui 
Robert Che Kwong and Mr. Cheung Johnny Yim Kong who are independent non-executive directors.

Appreciation
On behalf of the Board, I would like to express our gratitude to our shareholders for their continuing 
support, and extend our sincere appreciation to all management and staff for their ongoing dedication, 
commitments and contributions.

By order of the Board
Lum Chor Wah, Richard

Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 December 2007


